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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. DA201900427 
Address 353 Marrickville Road MARRICKVILLE  NSW  2204 
Proposal To carry out alterations and additions to existing dwelling. 

Construction of a first floor attached secondary dwelling. 
Date of Lodgement 10 December 2019 
Applicant Mr Robert Gsbn Studio 
Owner Felicity M Fenner 

Rodney B Pople 
Number of Submissions 2 
Value of works $271,000 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Clause 4.6 variation exceeds 10% 

Main Issues • Non-compliance with gross floor area for secondary dwellings 
• Non-compliance with Clause 4.4 Floor space ratio 

Recommendation Approval with Conditions  
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent 
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for alterations and 
additions to the existing dwelling, and construction of a first floor attached secondary 
dwelling at 353 Marrickville Road, Marrickville. The application was notified to surrounding 
properties and 2 submissions were received in response to the notification. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 

• Non-compliance with the maximum floor space ratio per Clause 4.4 of MLEP 2011; 
and, 

• Non-compliance with the maximum floor area for secondary dwellings per Clause 
5.4(9) of MLEP 2011.  

 
The total FSR non-compliance is considered acceptable given the proposal meets the 
relevant objectives of the R2 Low Density Residential zone and Clause 4.4, and is unlikely to 
result in any significant adverse impacts to adjoining properties. The application can be 
supported in this regard.  
 
The non-compliance relating to the floor area of the secondary dwelling is a result of the 
applicant not calculating the gross floor area in accordance with the definitions contained in 
MLEP 2011; the stair at the first floor has been incorrectly excluded from the gross floor 
area. Notwithstanding, subject to the recommended condition, which requires 6.6m2 of gross 
floor area from the secondary dwelling to be deleted to ensure compliance with Clause 
5.4(9), the application can be supported.  
 
2. Proposal 
 
The application seeks development consent for alterations and additions to the existing 
dwelling and the construction of a new first floor attached secondary dwelling. The 
secondary dwelling contains two bedrooms, a bathroom, kitchen, dining, living area, and 
balcony. Minor alterations are proposed at the ground floor of the existing principal dwelling 
to provide stair access to the secondary dwelling.  
3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the northern side of Marrickville Road, close to the intersection 
of Woodbury Street, Marrickville. The site consists of one allotment which is generally 
rectangular in shape. The site has a frontage to Marrickville Road of 12.19 metres and a 
total area of 490.2m2. 
 
The site supports a single storey detached dwelling and a detached shed in the rear yard. To 
the east and west are single storey detached dwellings, while to the north is a two storey 
detached dwelling.  
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Figure 1: zoning map (R2 Low Density Residential) 

 
4. Background 
 
4(a) Site history  
 
The following outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and any relevant 
applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Subject Site 
 
Not applicable. 
 
Surrounding properties 
 

Property  Application Proposal Decision & 
Date 

1-3 Woodbury 
Street 

CDC201400062 Two storey residential dwelling and 
secondary dwelling 

Approved 
18 June 2014 

 
4(b) Application history 
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  
10 December 2019 Application lodged. 
18 December 2019 
to 24 January 2020 

Application notified. 

25 February 2020 Council requested that additional information and amended plans 
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be submitted addressing the following issues: 
• Gross floor area 
• Building envelope 
• Private open space 

17 March 2020 Amended plans were submitted by the applicant, which addressed 
the building envelope and private open space concerns. However, 
the amended proposal remained over the maximum floor area 
requirement for the secondary dwelling component and over the 
total FSR for the site.  

16 April 2020 Council requested that plans be submitted demonstrating how the 
gross floor area had been calculated for the proposal.  

20 April 2020 Gross floor area calculation plans were submitted by the applicant. 
22 May 2020 Council requested that the gross floor area of the secondary 

dwelling be reduced by 7.5m2 to comply with the maximum 
permissible per MLEP 2011. It was requested that a Clause 4.6 
variation request also be submitted to address the total FSR non-
compliance.  

15 June 2020 A Clause 4.6 variation request was submitted by the applicant.  
 
5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55—Remediation of Land 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Affordable Rental Housing) 2009 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(a)(v) State Environmental Planning Policy No 55 – Remediation of Land 
 
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 - Remediation of Land (SEPP 55) provides 
planning guidelines for remediation of contaminated land. MDCP 2011 provides controls and 
guidelines for remediation works. SEPP 55 requires the consent authority to be satisfied that 
“the site is, or can be made, suitable for the proposed use” prior to the granting of consent. 
 
The site has not been used in the past for activities which could have potentially 
contaminated the site. It is considered that the site will not require remediation in accordance 
with SEPP 55.  
 
5(a)(vi) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: 

BASIX) 2004  
 
A BASIX Certificate was submitted with the application and will be referenced in any consent 
granted.  
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5(a)(vii) Marrickville Local Environment Plan 2011 (MLEP 2011) 
 
The site is zoned R2 Low Density Residential under the MLEP 2011. MLEP 2011 defines the 
development as: 
 

“dwelling house means a building containing only one dwelling”, 
 
and,  
 

“secondary dwelling means a self-contained dwelling that— 
(a)  is established in conjunction with another dwelling (the principal dwelling), and 
(b)  is on the same lot of land as the principal dwelling, and 
(c)  is located within, or is attached to, or is separate from, the principal dwelling.” 

 
The development is permitted with consent within the land use table. The development is 
consistent with the objectives of the R2 Low Density Residential zone.  
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Marrickville Local 
Environmental Plan 2011: 
 

• Clause 1.2 – Aims of the Plan 
• Clause 2.3 – Zone objectives and Land Use Table 
• Clause 2.7 – Demolition 
• Clause 4.3 – Height of buildings 
• Clause 4.4 – Floor space ratio 
• Clause 4.5 – Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
• Clause 4.6 – Exceptions to development standards 
• Clause 5.4 – Controls relating to miscellaneous permissible uses 
• Clause 6.5 – Development in areas subject to aircraft noise 

 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
 
Standard Proposal Non-

compliance 
Complies 

Height of Building 
Maximum permissible: 9.5m 

7.9m – Yes 

Floor Space Ratio 
Maximum permissible: 0.5:1 (245.1m2) 

0.6:1 (293m2) 20% (48m2) No 

 
Clause 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards 
 
As outlined in the table above, the proposal results in a breach of Clause 4.4 – Floor space 
ratio of MLEP 2011.  
 
The applicant seeks a variation to the floor space ratio development standard under Clause 
4.4 of MLEP 2011 by 12.4% (30.3m2). 
 
It is noted that the variation being sought by the applicant differs from that calculated by 
Council as demonstrated in the table above as the applicant’s calculation of gross floor area 
has excluded the stairs at the first floor of the secondary dwelling, and the existing shed 
located in the rear yard.   
 
Clause 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes.  
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In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary 
in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed 
against the objectives and provisions of Clause 4.6 of MLEP 2011 below. 
 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(i) of 
MLEP 2011 justifying the proposed contravention of the development standard, which is 
summarised as follows: 
 

• The proposal is consistent with the objectives of the zone and provides high quality 
internal and external amenity for the occupants.  

• The proposal will have minimal visual, amenity, privacy, and overshadowing impacts 
on the surrounding buildings and is of a bulk, scale, and form that is in keeping with 
the character of the area. 

• The proposal complies with the applicable building height, setback, and private open 
space requirements, and results in an acceptable intensification of the land. 

• The proposed addition has been massed and sited in an appropriate location on the 
site so as to reduce adverse impacts on the streetscape character, and adjoining 
properties in terms of amenity and visual bulk impacts.  

• The proposal comprises a well-designed addition that is sensitive to the amenity of 
the surrounding area. Strict compliance with the FSR requirements would not yield a 
better planning outcome for the site or surrounding area. 

 
Irrespective of the difference between the applicant’s and Council’s calculations of the 
degree of variation, the applicant’s written rationale does adequately demonstrate that 
compliance with the development standard is unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, 
and that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the 
development standard. 
 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the R2 Low Density Residential zone, in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of 
MLEP 2011, which read: 
 

• To provide for the housing needs of the community within a low density residential 
environment. 

• To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to day 
needs of residents. 

• To provide for multi dwelling housing and residential flat buildings but only as part of 
the conversion of existing industrial and warehouse buildings. 

• To provide for office premises but only as part of the conversion of existing industrial 
and warehouse buildings or in existing buildings designed and constructed for 
commercial purposes. 

• To provide for retail premises in existing buildings designed and constructed for 
commercial purposes. 

 
The proposal is considered to be consistent with the zone objectives for the following 
reasons: 
 

• The proposal provides new housing within an existing urban environment that is an 
acceptable utilisation of a large residential lot. 

• The proposal provides additional living spaces that will meet the needs of the 
community within a low density context. 

• The proposal is compatible with the character and style of surrounding buildings and 
the mixed architectural styles and varied built form of dwellings on the streetscape. 
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• The proposal is compatible with the orientation and pattern of surrounding buildings 
and results in a development that will provide visual continuity and consistency with 
the adjoining dwellings. 

 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the floor space ratio development standard, in accordance with Clause 
4.6(4)(a)(ii) of MLEP 2011, which read: 
 

(1)  The objectives of this clause are as follows— 
i. to establish the maximum floor space ratio, 
ii. to control building density and bulk in relation to the site area in order to 

achieve the desired future character for different areas, 
iii. to minimise adverse environmental impacts on adjoining properties and the 

public domain. 
 
The proposal is considered to be consistent with the development standard objectives for the 
following reasons: 
 

• The proposal provides residential development that is of a bulk and scale that is 
compatible with the low density character of the area.  

• The proposal results in a bulk and scale that is consistent with the draft provisions of 
Draft Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2020, which proposes a FSR of 0.6:1 for 
the site. 

• The proposal complies with the MLEP 2011 and MDCP 2011 built form requirements 
with regard to building height, setbacks, and private open space.  

• The proposal has been appropriately designed and located so as to reduce any 
adverse environmental impacts on adjoining properties in terms of overshadowing, 
visual and acoustic privacy, and visual bulk.  

 
The concurrence of the Planning Secretary may be assumed for matters dealt with by the 
Local Planning Panel. 
 
The proposal thereby accords with the objective in Clause 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of 
Clause 4.6(3)(b) of MLEP 2011. For the reasons outlined above, there are sufficient planning 
grounds to justify the departure from the floor space ratio development standard and it is 
recommended the Clause 4.6 exception be granted. 
 
(ii) Clause 5.4(9) Secondary dwellings 
 
Clause 5.4(9) of MLEP 2011 states that the gross floor area (GFA) of a secondary dwelling 
must not exceed (a) 60 square metres, or (b) 35% of the total floor area of the principal 
dwelling, whichever of (a) or (b) is the greater. 
 
The existing principal dwelling has a total GFA of 204m2. Per Clause 5.4(9)(b), a secondary 
dwelling with a maximum GFA of 71.4m2 is permitted on the site.  
 
Council has calculated the GFA of the proposed secondary dwelling to be 78m2 (i.e. 38% of 
the floor area of the principal dwelling); therefore, the proposal exceeds the maximum 
permissible by 6.6m2. The figure below demonstrates the areas that were included in 
Council’s calculation of GFA. Per the MLEP 2011 definition of ‘gross floor area’, the stairs 
providing access from the ground to the first floor are not considered common to both the 
principal and secondary dwelling, and as such the stairs have been included in Council’s 
calculation of the GFA of the secondary dwelling.   
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Figure 1: Council’s gross floor area calculation of the proposed first floor secondary dwelling.  
 
The applicant has calculated the GFA of the secondary dwelling to be compliant at 71.4m2. 
However, as demonstrated in the figure below, the applicant has excluded the area of the 
stairs at the first floor from the calculation of GFA.  
 

 
Figure 2: Applicant’s gross floor area calculation of the proposed first floor secondary dwelling.  
 
Clause 4.6(8)(c) precludes the application of Clause 4.6 to (vary) any of the provisions of 
Clause 5.4(9), and as such the proposal cannot be supported in its current form. However, 
despite the numerical non-compliance, the general bulk, scale, and design of the proposed 
secondary dwelling is considered acceptable and unlikely to result in any significant adverse 
impacts to the streetscape or adjoining properties.  
 
As such, it is recommended that the application be approved subject to the imposition of a 
condition of consent requiring the GFA of the secondary dwelling be reduced by 6.6m2 (i.e. 
the area of the stairs) such that it complies with Clause 5.4(9) of MLEP 2011.  
 
5(b) Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Draft Environmental Planning 
Instruments listed below: 
 

• Draft Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 (Amendment 4) 
• Draft Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2020 (Draft IWLEP 2020) 

 
5(b)(i) Draft Marrickville Local Environment Plan 2011 (Amendment 4) 
 
Draft Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 (Amendment 4) (the Draft LEP 
Amendment) was placed on public exhibition commencing on 3 April 2018 and accordingly is 
a matter for consideration in the assessment of the application under Section 4.15(1)(a)(ii) of 
the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 
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Draft LEP Amendment contains provisions for the amendment of Clause 4.4(2A), which 
would increase the maximum floor space ratio (FSR) of sites with a total area greater than 
400m2 from 0.5:1 to 0.6:1.  
 
As noted above, the subject site has an area of 490.2m2, and as such has a maximum FSR 
of 0.5:1 per MLEP 2011. Draft LEP Amendment would increase the FSR applicable to this 
site to 0.6:1. The proposal results in a maximum FSR of 0.6:1, which is consistent with the 
draft provisions of the Draft LEP Amendment. As such, the proposal is considered 
acceptable and can be supported in this regard.  
 
5(b)(ii) Draft Inner West Local Environment Plan 2011 (Draft IWLEP 2020) 
 
Draft IWLEP 2020 was placed on public exhibition commencing on 16 March 2020 and 
accordingly is a matter for consideration in the assessment of the application under Section 
4.15(1)(a)(ii) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 
 
Draft IWLEP 2020 contains provisions for amendments to the zone objectives of the R2 Low 
Density Residential zone, as well as new objectives of Clause 4.4 Floor space ratio. The 
application proposes a bulk and scale that is unlikely to cause any significant adverse 
impacts to adjoining properties, and that is consistent with the existing and desired future 
character of the area. The proposal is therefore considered acceptable with regard to the 
draft provisions.  
 
Draft IWLEP 2020 also contains provisions for a new clause, Clause 4.4(2C), which would 
see the FSR applicable to this site increase from 0.5:1 to 0.6:1. As the application proposes 
a FSR of 0.6:1, it is considered acceptable with regard to the provisions of Draft IWLEP 2020 
and can be supported.  
 
5(c) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011. 
 
MDCP 2011 Part of MDCP 2011 Compliance 
Part 2.1 – Urban Design Yes 
Part 2.3 – Site and Context Analysis Yes 
Part 2.6 – Acoustic and Visual Privacy Yes 
Part 2.7 – Solar Access and Overshadowing  Yes 
Part 2.9 – Community Safety Yes 
Part 2.10 – Parking Yes 
Part 2.18 – Landscaping and Open Space Yes 
Part 2.21 – Site Facilities and Waste Management Yes 
Part 2.25 – Stormwater Management Yes 
Part 4.1 – Low Density Residential Development  Yes 
Part 9 – Strategic Context Yes 
 
5(d) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
 
5(e)  The suitability of the site for the development 
 
Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining properties are minimised, this site is 
considered suitable to accommodate the proposed development, and this has been 
demonstrated in the assessment of the application. 
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5(f)  Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011 
for a minimum of 14 days to surrounding properties. Two (2) submissions were received in 
response to the notification. 
 
The following issues raised in submissions have been discussed in this report: 
 

• The height, bulk, and scale of the proposal is inconsistent with the streetscape 
character – see Section 5(c); 

• Overshadowing and solar access – see Section 5(c); 
• Acoustic and visual privacy impacts and loss of amenity – see Section 5(c); 
• No rainwater retention proposed per the BASIX Certificate – see Section 5(c); and, 
• Secondary dwelling does not provide casual street surveillance – see Section 5(c). 

 
In addition to the above issues, the submissions raised the following concerns which are 
discussed under the respective headings below: 
 
Issue  Comment 
Unapproved works Concern was raised that existing structures in the rear yard were 

constructed without consent. Ancillary structures can generally be 
constructed without Council approval under the Codes SEPP as 
exempt or complying development. As no works are proposed to the 
existing ancillary structures they are not a matter for consideration 
as part of the subject application.  

Car parking MDCP 2011 requires only one on-site car parking space to be 
provided for the principal and secondary dwelling combined. There 
is currently one on-site parking space provided. No changes are 
proposed to the existing parking and as such the proposal is 
considered acceptable in this regard.  

 
5(g) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
The proposal is not contrary to the public interest. 
 
6. Referrals 
 
The application was referred to the following internal officers and issues raised in those 
referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 

• Development Engineer. 
 
7. Section 7.11 Contributions  
 
Section 7.11 contributions are payable for the proposal.  
 
The carrying out of the development would result in an increased demand for public 
amenities and public services within the area. A contribution of $20,000 would be required 
for the development under Marrickville Section 94/94A Contributions Plan 2014. A condition 
requiring that contribution to be paid is included in the recommendation. 
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8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 and Marrickville Development Control Plan 
2011.  
 
The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 
properties and the streetscape and is not considered contrary to the public interest.  
 
The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. 
 
9. Recommendation 
 
A. The applicant has made a written request pursuant to Clause 4.6 of the Marrickville 

Local Environmental Plan 2011 to vary Clause 4.4 Floor space ratio of the 
Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011. After considering the request, and 
assuming the concurrence of the Secretary has been given, the Panel is satisfied that 
compliance with the standard is unnecessary in the circumstance of the case and 
that there are sufficient environmental grounds to support the variation. The proposed 
development will be in the public interest because the exceedance is not inconsistent 
with the objectives of the standard and of the zone in which the development is to be 
carried out. 

 
B. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application No. DA201900427 
for to carry out alterations and additions to existing dwelling. Construction of a first 
floor attached secondary dwelling at 353 Marrickville Road Marrickville NSW 2204 
subject to the conditions listed in Attachment A below.  
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C- Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
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